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RE: GRIEVANCE COMPLAINT #10-0379 
DUBOIS vs. DILLON 

DANA POINTE CA 92629-3837 

Dear Respondent and Disciplinary Counsel: 

Enclosed herewith ig the decision of the reviewing committee 
of the Statewide Grievance Committee concerning the above 
referenced matter. In accordance with the Practice Book Sections 
2-35, 2-36 and 2-38(a), the Respondent may, within thirty (30) 
days of the date of this notice, submit to the Statewide Grievance 
Committee a request for review of the decision. 

A request for review must be sent to the Statewide Grievance 
Committee at the address listed above. 

Encl. 
cc: Attorney Richard T. Florentine 

Mark A. Dubois 

Sincerely, 

Michael P. Bowler 



_ NOTICEREGARDJNG DECISi.oN 
- PRESENTMENT -

GRIEVANCE COMPLAINT # _ [0-Do 19 

THE ATTACHED DECISION IS· PRESENTLY STAYED - IN 
ACCO·RDANCE WITH PRACTICE BOOK- §2-35.· 

SECTION 2-35 STATES, IN PART, AS FOLLOWS: 

(~) .... Enforcer.nent -of -the final decision ••• sh~1I be stayed 
·fQrthirty days from the- date of the issuance to -the parties 

. of· the-. final decision. -In the event· the respondent timely 

s~bniits to th~ s.tatewide grievance ~o~~itteea requeSt for 
review of the final _ decision of the reviewing commjttee~ 

such. stay shali remain· in fun force and effect pursuant to 
Section 2-3:8(b).; 

-N~te: This stay· t~rmjnateS upon the issuance of a final 

decisi~n by the Statewide Grievance . Committee. 

DEC,SION D~TE:_----,-( '~3-+-101 ........ -....... l_H-:-: -_--,--.-_ 



Mark A. Dubois 
Complainant 

vs. 

Christian M. Dillon 
Respondent 

STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE 

Grievance Complaint #10-0379 

DECISION 

Pursuant to Practice Book §2-35 , the undersigned, duly-appointed reviewing 
committee of the Statewide Grievance Committee, conducted a hearing at the Superior 
Court, 235 Church Street, New Haven, Connecticut on January 5, 2011. The hearing 
addressed the record of the complaint filed on April 28, 2010, and the probable cause 
determination filed by the Tolland Judicial District Grievance Panel on August 27, 2010, 
finding that there existed probable cause that the Respondent violated Rules 5.5, 8.1 & 
8.4(3) of the Rules of Professional Conduct and Practice Book §2-32(a)(l) . 

. This matter was originally scheduled for a hearing on November 3, 2010, but was 
continued in order to attempt to provide notice of the hearing to the Respondent at a 
forwarding address provided by the post office. The matter was thereafter scheduled for a 
hearing on January 5, 2011. Notice of the January 5, 2011 hearing was mailed to the 
Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel and to the Respondent on December 2, 2010. 
Pursuant to Practice Book §2-35(d), Assistant Disciplinary Counsel Karyl Carrasquilla 
pursued the matter before this reviewing committee. The Respondent did not appear at the 
hearing. 

This reviewing committee [mds the following facts by clear and convincing 
evidence: 

The· Respondent, Christian Dillon, is not licensed to practice law in the State of 
Connecticut and is not a Connecticut licensed debt negotiator. The Respondent resides in 
California and was admitted to the California bar in November of 1979. The Respondent, 
however, tendered his resignation from the California bar on August 4, 2009. In February 
of 2009, Erroll Massop saw a television ad for the Law Offices of Christian M. Dillon, 
which advertised mortgage modification services. Mr. Massop engaged the services of the 
Respondent for mortgage modification on two Connecticut properties. Mr. Massop 
completed payments in April of 2009, for both modifications, totaling $7,590. The record 
contains a documentation request to Mr. Massop from Melissa Holland, a case manager at 
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the Respondent's firm, and attorney-client fee contracts, also from the Respondent's firm. 
Mr. Massop received a modification on only one mortgage while the other was never 
modified by the Respondent. After August of 2009, Mr. Massop was unable to contact 
anyone at the Respondent's office. Mr. Massop never spoke with the Respondent. 

In February of 2009, Flo Dewar-Taylor called the Respondent's law office about 
mortgage modifications for her property on Albany Avenue in Hartford, CT. Ms. Taylor 
engaged the services of the Respondent and paid a total of $3,995 over three months. The 
record contains a client installment payment agreement from the Respondent to Ms. 
Taylor, and an attorney-client fee contract from the Respondent to Ms. Taylor. Ms. 
Taylor received only one of two mortgage modifications on the Albany A venue property. 
After the first mortgage modification with GMAC in August of 2009, Ms. Taylor 
attempted to contact the Respondent about the second modification. Ms. Taylor was told 
that they were working on it; however, the second mortgage was never modified. Ms. 
Taylor never spoke with the Respondent. 

, The Complainant filed this grievance complaint against the Respondent on April 28, 
2010. On April 30, 2010, Statewide Bar Counsel, Michael Bowler, sent a letter by 
certified mail to the Respondent, at a Mission Vejo, CA address, requesting a response to 
the grievance complaint filed against him. There was no response to the April 30th letter 
and it was returned by the post office. On May 11, 2010, First Assistant Bar Counsel; 
Christopher Slack, forwarded the April 30th letter by regular mail to the Respondent at an 
address in Aliso Viejo, CA. The May '11th letter was not returned. On September 30, 
2010, notice of the November 3, 2010 hearing was sent by regular mail to the R.espondent 
at the Mission Viejo address and was returned by the post office on October 21 , 2010. ,On 
October 22, 2010, the hearing notice was sent by regular mail to the Respondent at an 
address on Pacific Coast Highway, Dana Point, CA. This notice was returned with a new 
forwarding address at24591 Del Prada, Dana Point, CA. A letter of continuance for'the 
November 3, 2010 hearing was sent by regular mail to the Respondent on October 28, 
2010 to the new Del Prada, Dana Point address. This letter was not returned. On October 
29, 2010, a notice of postponement of the November 3, 2010 hearing was sent by regular 
mail to the Respondent to the Mission Vejo address. This notice was not returned. On 
December 2, 2010, notice of the January 5, 2011 hearing was sent to the Respondent at the 
Del Prada address. This notice was returned by the post office on December 15, 2010, 
indicating "moved; left no address; unable to forward." The Respondent never filed an 
answer to the grievance complaint. 

This reviewing committee concludes by clear and convmcmg evidence that the 
Respondent engaged in unethical conduct in connection with his representation of Mr. 
Massop andMs. Taylor in the modification of their mortgages. The record reflects that 
the Respondent is not licensed to practice law in Connecticut. Despite this fact, he held 
himself out as a lawyer authorized to practice law in Connecticut and undertook the 
representation of Mr. Massop and Ms. Taylor ill the modification of their mortgages. This 
representation included the drafting of legal documents and the giving of legal advice. 
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These actions by the Respondent constitute the unauthorized practice of law as defined in 
Practice Book §2-44A(a)(l), (2) & (3). Accordingly, we conclude that the Respondent 
violated Rule 5.5 of the Rules of Professional Conduct. 

This reviewing committee further concludes that the Respondent engaged in conduct 
involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation in violation of Rule 8.4(3) of the 
Rules of Professional Conduct. He advertised himself to clients in Connecticut as being 
able to perform mortgage modifications when he had no authority to perform those 
modifications. 

Lastly, we [md that the Respondent's failure to respond to the grievance complaint 
constitutes a violation of Rule 8.1(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct and Practice 
Book §2-32(a)(1). 

This reviewing committee concludes that the Respondent's violations of Rules 5~5, 
8.1(2) and 8.4(3) of the Rules of Professional Conduct and Practice Book §2-32(a)(1) 
warrant a presentment. Accordingly, we direct Disciplinary Counsel to file a presentment 
against the Respondent in the Superior Court for the imposition of whatever discipline -the 
court may deem appropriate. 

(3) 

DECISION DATE: 
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~~.~.c,(} 
Attorney Howard C. Eckenrode 
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4~~ 
Dr. Romeo Vi done 


